

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE; *et al.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
THE CLASS THEY SEEK TO REPRESENT,

Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, STATE CONTROLLER; REBECCA M.
WYKE, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES; KENNETH A. WALO, DIRECTOR,
MAINE BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS; AND MAINE
STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, SEIU LOCAL 1989,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Facts	2
II. The Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Panel's Decision Conflicts with Numerous Decisions of This Court	11
II. There Is A Serious Split Among the Circuits	18
III. The Panel's Decision Conflicts with State Supreme Court Decisions	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit — 8 August 2007	1a
B. Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maine — 31 March 2006	42a
C. First Amendment to the United States Constitution	67a
D. Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8, 10
<i>Albro v. Indianapolis Educ. Ass'n</i> , 585 N.E.2d 666 (IND. CT. APP.), <i>adopted sub</i> <i>nom. Fort Wayne Educ. Ass'n v. Aldrich</i> , 594 N.E.2d 781 (IND. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 59 F.3d 1276 (D.C. CIR. 1995)	20
<i>Browne v. Wisconsin Employment Rel. Comm'n</i> , 485 N.W.2d 376 (WIS. 1992)	23
<i>Byrd v. AFSCME Council 62</i> , 781 N.E.2d 713 (IND. CT. APP. 2003)	22
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4TH CIR. 1993)	19, 20
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n</i> , — U.S. —, 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	10
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 91 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2339 (1976), <i>further</i> <i>proceedings</i> , 108 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2648 (S.D. CAL. 1980), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 685 F.2d 1065 (9TH CIR. 1982), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd</i> <i>in part</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	17
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1ST CIR. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D. ME. 2006)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania Education Ass'n</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3D CIR. 2003)	5, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Pilots Against Illegal Dues v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 938 F.2d 1123 (10TH CIR. 1991)	18
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6TH CIR. 1995)	5, 20
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.2d 291 (1ST CIR. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	3
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	i, 2, 5, 18
 28 U.S.C	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1331	5
§ 1343	5
 42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	5
 45 U.S.C.	
§ 2, Eleventh	11
 Supreme Court Rules,	
13.1	1
29.4(b)	1
29.6	ii
